## **London Borough of Sutton**

## **Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate Executive Head of Commissioning - Brendon Hills**

Your Ref: Direct Line: 020-8770-6116

My Ref: e-mail:

Date: 20<sup>th</sup> February 2015

Ms Maeve Tomlinson By email request-250163-41ca50d6@whatdotheyknow.com

Please ask for Matt Clubb

Sutton

Please reply to:

London Borough of Sutton 24 Denmark Road CARSHALTON Surrey SM5 2JG

www.sutton.gov.uk

## **Dear Ms Tomlinson**

Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - INFORMATION REQUEST - REF NO - F7453

I refer to your request for information received on 26th January 2015 concerning vehicles movements to and from Viridor Beddington Energy Recovery Facility.

Your questions have been answered below.

Q.1 Please could I have a breakdown of the number of trucks/vehicles per day that will be going to the Viridor Beddington Energy Recovery Facility site?

The Transport Assessment submitted by the Viridor as part of the planning application provided an estimate of 666 daily two way trips (all vehicles) to and from the site. The Transport Assessment can be found here:

http://www.viridor.co.uk/assets/Uploads/SouthLondonERF/Environmentalal Statement/Environmentalatementa

Q.2 How many trucks/vehicles will be leaving the site with ash?

Ash will be removed from Beddington Farmlands through 26 daily twoway vehicle movements. For more information please see Table 5-26 and Table 5-27 in Viridor's Transport Assessment.

Strategic Director -Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorate **Mary Morrissey**  Q.3 What will be the size of trucks/serving the above?

The vehicles transporting ash from Beddington Farmlands will have a 20 tonne payload.

Q.4 How far will the trucks be travelling?

The distance the vehicles transporting ash from Beddington Farmlands will depend on the end uses for the ash. Therefore, this information can not be provided at this stage.

Q.5 How much diesel is required to run the Viridor Beddington Energy Recovery Facility?

The London Borough of Sutton does not hold this information. The information can be ascertained but not within the FOI timeframe.

The information regarding how much diesel is required to run the Viridor Beddington Energy Recovery Facility has been requested and will be forwarded to you when available.

If you are unhappy with the way in which your request has been handled you have the right to ask for an internal review. Please notify us in writing as soon as possible with the grounds upon which you feel the appeal is justified to : <a href="mailto:foi@sutton.gov.uk">foi@sutton.gov.uk</a> or by post to Corporate Customer Care Team, Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 1EA.

We aim to respond to you within 20 working days of receiving your request. If it is going to take longer we will let you know.

Should you still be dissatisfied with the outcome you have the right to refer to the Information Commissioner: Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF <a href="https://www.ico.org.uk">www.ico.org.uk</a>

Yours sincerely

Matt Clubb

Head of Commissioning and Contract Performance